*

Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
TTG EurOpe Ple 01665606
In the For court use only

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

[full name of court]

Court case number

3035/2005

(2) Insert fuil name(s) and We, Stephen Cork and Joanne Milner of Smith & Williamson Limited, Prospect House, 2 Athenasum

address{es) of Road, London, N20 YU

administrator(s)
administrators of the above company attach a progress reportt for the period
from to
(b} Insert dates (b) (b)
10 November 2005 9 May 2006
Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 17 May 2006
Contact Details:
' Stephen Wicks
You d . formmation i Smith & Williamson
ou do not have to give any c¢ontact inforrmation in y
the box opposite but i? you do, it will help Companies. Prospect House
House to contact you if there is & query on the form. 2 Athenaeum Road
The contact information that you give will be visible London, N20 9YU
to searchers of the public record Tel: 020 8492 8600
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have compieted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

| Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFl4 3UZ

ADY WAZKKUFUCH 395

COMPANIES HOUSE $1/05/2006

DX 33050 Cardiff




ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47

OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

TTG EUROPE PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

18 May 2006

Smith & Williamson Limited

25 Moorgate
London EC2R 6AY

Tel: +44 (0) 20 71314000
Fax: +44 (0) 20 71314001
Ref: JEM/SIP/TTO02 - 12




TTG Europe Ple
In Administration 18 May 2006

1. Introduction

I confirm that Stephen Cork and I were appointed Joint Administrators of TTG Europe Plc
(in Administration) (“TTG” or “the Company”) pursuant to an application of the Company’s
directors on 10 May 2005. On that same date we were also appointed Administrators of four
subsidiaries of TTG.

As a further six months has passed I am pleased to provide creditors with my second six
month report as required by Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules. The purpose of this report is
to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Administration to date, in addition to
details of realisations and the results of my initial investigations.

2. Statutory Details

I advise that with the consent of the Company’ creditors, the administration has been
extended until 10 November 2006. I have complied with my statutory duties in relation to this
administration.

The statutory details of the Company are as follows:-

Company TTG Europe Plc

name, including

trading names  Formerly:

and any former The Telecommunications Group Plc

names Roxspur Plc
Company 01665606
number
Registered Prospect House
office address 2 Athenaeum Road
London
N20G 9YU

Court Details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court Number 3035 of 2005

Appointees Stephen Cork & Joanne Milner
Smith & Williamson Limited
Prospect House
2 Athenaeum Road
London..
N20 oYU




3

TTG Europe Ple

[n Administration 18 May 2006
Appointor Directors
Changes in None
office holder

Details of any Creditors agreed at the first meeting to a six month extension to the
extensions to administration, at the joint administrators’ discretion. This has been
initial period of exercised and the administration extended to 10 November 2006.
appointment

3. Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix I is a detailed summary of the receipts and payments in the
Administration to date. As creditors will note, the main assets realised have been cash at
bank and pre appointment VAT remitted by the HM Customs and Excise.

4. Realisation of Assets

The main asset anticipated to be realised during the Administration period relates to the inter-
company loan account balances owed by, or shareholdings in, other companies within the

. group. The recovery of the debts is reliant upon the success of asset recoveries within the

subsidiaries in the group.

5. Investigations

I have reviewed the books and records of the Company and complied with my statutory duty
to make enquiries into the formation, trading and demise of the Company, and the conduct of

the directors, and to report my findings to the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry. The
contents of my report are confidential.

6. Creditors’ Claims

Should the Company’s assets be realised, then there is the potential for a dividend
distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company. This prospect will be known in due
course.

7. Administrators’ Analysis of Time Costs

It was resolved at the meeting convened on 19 July 2005 that my remuneration be based on
the time expended by my staff and me in dealing with matters arising in the Administration.




+

TTG Europe Plc
In Administration 18 May 2006

Appendix II in this report is an analysis of that time, prepared in accordance with the
requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (*SIP 97).

The time costs incurred up to date total some £121,255.50 at an average rate of £254.30 per
hour, representing, 3.17 manager hours and 286.57 general staff hours. However, only
£50,000 have been drawn in fees, as there are insufficient funds to discharge these costs.

8. Exit Route

At present it appears highly likely that the Company will be placed into liquidation. This will
occur at some stage between the date of this report and the end of the extension of the
Administration, being 10 November 2006. This will enable the ongoing asset realisation
attempts to continue, and appears the only option in light of the Company’s continuing
insolvent status. The Admunistrators shall have discretion to determine the most appropriate
exit route.

9. Conclusions

Creditors will note that there is still the prospect of a possible dividend to creditors, resting
primarily on the inter-company balance position. 1 will revert to creditors with an outcome in
due course.

If any creditors have any queries in relation to this matter please do not hesitate to contact
Stephen Wicks of this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of

JE Milner
Joint Admindistrator

Directors acting as insolvency practitioners contract without personal liability
Stephen Cork is licenced to act a5 an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Joanne Milner is licensed 1o act as [nsolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.
The business, affairs and property of the above Company are being managed by the Administrator who contracts as agent of the company and without personal liability




S00Z/SO/R1:BIB( OF:01Pung,

I‘

X BT 6415 SOS0LT

8E1'6 Pre's PoL SQRATRINT LV A
699°6t P81l SHRLE JUNOYoY Jurieay 1STau]
A QHINISHIdHT
L0885 891°0C 6£9°8€ ONVH NI §ONVY'IVH
66129 196°ZS 3ET'6

b9 £r9 Fununoay
8¢ 8¢ y2ress Auedmo))
S <1 12aBI],
144 Ud 4 I2LIN0D
€9 . €9 Jurddmyg
000°05 00008 §99] SIOJROSIURUPY
90" FOL ZoL'1 SJUANISINGSICT SI0TRLSIURUPY
XA gey (AL 81500 afe101g
P69y $69°Y swotstad jmodde-jsod Jo punjay
SNOILVSITVHY 40 LS00

900171 6T1°CL LL'LY
6£L°TL 6ELTL PUAY LV A
€91 €01 punyay] 0UBMSy
S6¥ 18¢€ STt 3S2193U]
0zl © 8 AR puBy U0 yse))
LY LY LBE'LY Fueg 18 yseD)
SNOILLVSI'IVIY LASSY

. ¥
900C A2 6 S00T I2QURACN 6

01 S00T PPYuaAoN 01

01 5007 AN 01

sjmowded 2y s1dr0ay
. (nonensiunupy ujy)

d1d 2doang HLL
. 1 xipuaddy




05°Ssg 1L

00°000°0S
0565z 1Tl 9oLy LT ERT A LTE 60°L31
68°1¥T 00°8L0°61 LY8L oY $8°6¢
LY 1FT 007289 90°8C 90'8¢
89°L6C 05°06£°56 06°69¢ S1001 SSLOT JAN €061
¥ ¥
ajey ALnoy i lugleling | SINOT] [e10.], S)ue)sIssy S[EUOISSaJOIg IoBeuey Ioongg
oferoay 101025

11 xipuaddy

$00T 11dy 0g 01 $00T AL 0 pouRg
10] pasupImINg ‘S3507) SUIL] JO SISAJBUY § IS
(mone.nsunupy uy)
d1g adoany DL

asue[eg

pied $394 18107,

SINOL [0

SIIPAL))
msurjutoddy a1g
S}a85€ JO UOTESI|EIY
SUOTIBINSAU]
Juraue[d 7

"oRENSIUMUDY

uorouny JIom
JO UOHEIIISSE])




